HK(IFRIC) - INT 4 and considered that it contains a lease which should be classified under HKAS 17. Accordingly, the elements related to a
finance lease of factory premises in the PRC are reclassified to property, plant and equipment and the remaining balance of the prepayments
under processing arrangement is an operating lease of land use rights. This change has been applied retrospectively. There is no material
impact on the results for the current or prior years.

2. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior year are as follows:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Recognition of share-based payments as expenses 1,923 221
Gain arising from fair value changes in derivative financial instruments (474) –

Decrease in profit for the year 1,449 221

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:
As at

31st December,
As at 2004 and

31st December, 1st January,
2004 2005

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Impact of HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC) - INT 4
Property, plant and equipment 151,563 (3,083) 148,480
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights – 17,585 17,585
Prepayments under processing arrangement 16,803 (14,502) 2,301

Total effects on assets and liabilities 168,366 – 168,366

Impact of HKFRS 2
Retained profits 185,337 (221) 185,116
Share options reserve – 221 221

Total effects on equity 185,337 – 185,337

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION
All of the Group’s turnover and contribution to operating profit are attributable to the manufacturing and sales of paper-ware products and
over 90% of the Group’s turnover and contribution to operating profit is attributable to customers who have their manufacturing base in
The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). Accordingly, no analysis of segment is presented.
As at 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005, all the Group’s assets and liabilities are located in the PRC, including Hong Kong
and Macau.

4 TAXATION
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000
The charge comprises:

Current taxation – Hong Kong Profits Tax 8,921 2,719